
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 30 January 2023 

Chairman: Councillor S Saddington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 7 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 13 December 2022 
 

4 - 14 

5.   Communications which the Chairman, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

 A petition to keep open the foot crossing across the railway line at Thoresby 
Junction, Edwinstowe, to be presented by Councillor A. Freeman. 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

8.   2023/24 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 
 

15 - 31 

9.   Arkwood Developments Limited Governance Agreement Amendments 
 

32 - 61 

10.   Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 
 

62 - 63 

11.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor A Freeman will move and 
Councillor L Brazier, will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“That the Council in its reports, minutes, press releases and general 
communications stops referring to a “cost of living challenge” and call it 
what it actually is, a “cost of living crisis””. 
 

 

12.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

64 - 72 

 (b)   Cabinet (Performance) - 20 December 2022 
 

73 - 74 

 (c)   Cabinet - 17 January 2023 
 

75 - 82 

 (d)   Executive Shareholder Committee - 20 December 2022 
 

83 - 87 

 (e)   Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 
 

88 - 93 



 (f)   Planning Committee - 19 January 2023 
 

94 - 97 

 (g)   Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 
11 January 2023 
 

98 - 100 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor 
Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor 
R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor 
K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor T Thompson, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor A Freeman and Councillor R Jackson 

 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – Minutes 
for Noting. 
 

39 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice.  
 

40 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2022 AND THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 and the 
  Extraordinary meeting held on 9 November 2022,  be approved as a 
  correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

41 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman informed the Council that the petition due to be presented under 
Agenda Item No. 6 would be deferred to the next meeting given Councillor A. 
Freeman’s absence.  
 
The Chairman informed Members of her honour to attend the memorial mass church 
service at St. Mary Magdalene Church, Newark for the re-patriation of the remains of 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



the three Polish presidents in exile back to Poland. The Chairman also advised that she 
received on behalf of the Council a Certificate to mark the Gold Award for the Armed 
Forces Covenant at an event held at the National Arboretum. She added that the 
Certificate would be presented to staff representatives at the February meeting of the 
Council. 
 
The Chairman also advised Members of her plans for a fund-raising event that would 
be held on Saturday, 25 February 2023 at 7pm, at the North Muskham Rural 
Community Centre.  The evening would be themed around ‘Songs from the Musicals’ 
sung by the Soprano Lily Taylor-Ward.  
 

42 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule 3.3.2, Rowan Cozens submitted a question to the Council. 
Details of the question put forward and the response given from Councillor Mrs R 
Holloway are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 

43 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023/24 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which set out a proposed Schedule of Meetings for the period May 2023 to 
May 2024, which reflected the Council’s new governance arrangements and the 
creation of the new Executive Shareholder Committee.  
 
It was noted that the schedule may be subject to change once the new Council was 
elected in May 2023, and that there was a proposed change to the Annual Council 
Meeting date to Tuesday 23 May 2023, given the additional Bank Holiday on Monday 
8 May and the timing of the District Council Elections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2023/2024 

(attached as Appendix B to these minutes), be approved.  
 

44 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer, 
which provided an update on the activity undertaken by the Audit and Accounts/Audit 
and Governance Committee during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
AGREED: (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

45 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
which provided an update on the Council’s treasury activity and Prudential Indicators 
for first half of 2022/2023. The report had been considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at their meeting held on 23 November 2022 and 
recommended to the Council for approval.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the treasury management activity and the Prudential 

Indicators detailed in Sections 6 and 7 of the report, be noted.  

Agenda Page 5



 
46 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor P. Peacock moved 

and Councillor L. Brazier seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“That this Council is seriously concerned that the current proposals to introduce Voter 
ID requirements in order to vote at the 2023 local elections in England will be unable 
to be implemented fairly which could lead to thousands of voters being turned away 
and result in legal challenges to election results. 
  
Just months before the first provisions of the Elections Act 2022 are set to be enacted 
in May 2023’s local elections, very little has been done to ease widespread concerns 
about the impact of this legislation and accordingly this Council supports the calls for 
an inquiry into the implementation of Voter ID by the cross-party Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee. 
  
As such the Council will write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities and the Chair of the Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee requesting an inquiry into the implementation of Voter ID.” 
 
The motion, on being put to the meeting, was declared lost with 9 votes for and 25 
against.  
 

47 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

47a CABINET - 1 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47b POLICY & PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 17 OCTOBER 2022 
 

47c POLICY & PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47d PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47e AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 Minute No. 23 - Strategic Risk Review 
 
Councillor P. Peacock challenged the use of the term the ‘Cost of Living Challenge’ 
which had been chosen to describe the cost of living crisis that the country was facing.   
 
Councillor Mrs S Michael advised that the Audit & Governance Committee had 
discussed the appropriate term which was considered to be ‘challenge’ rather than 
‘crisis’. 
 

48 GENERAL PURP
[...]
io Holder:  Councillor Tim Wendels, Homes & Health 
 

Director Leads:    Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive / Director – Resources / 
  S151 Officer 
  Suzanne Shead, Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing  

 

Lead Officers:   Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
   David Price, Business Manager – Housing Income & Leasehold 

  Management, Ext. 5538 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
2023/24 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent 
Setting Report 
 

Purpose of Report 

To set out the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for 
the 2023/24 financial year, in accordance with Section 76 (Duty to 
prevent debit balance on the Housing Revenue Account) of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989. Also, to provide 
indicative amounts of income and expenditure for the 2024/25 to 
2026/27 financial years; and set rent levels and service charges for 
2023/24 (with effect from the first Monday in April 2023) 
 

Recommendations 

That: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to this 
report be approved. 
 

b) an increase of 5% in the 2022/23 rents of all properties in the 
HRA as of 31 March 2023 be applied from 1 April 2023. 

 
c) a rent increase of 11.1% on all formula rents which will be 

applied upon relet. 
 

d) the 2023/24 service charges, as set out in Appendix C, to this 
report be approved: and  

 
e) a fund of £300,000 be created, funded by the Newark and 

Sherwood Homes Transfer Reserve to fund initiatives to 
support tenants impacted by the increased charges including 
a tenant welfare fund as outlined from 2.44 of this report. 

 

 

Agenda Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 
 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels must be completed within 

the required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with 
legislation.   

 
1.2     The key dates in the budget setting timetable are detailed in the table below: 

 

Council deter
[...]
Ext. 5935 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Arkwood Developments Limited Governance Agreement 
Amendments 

Purpose of Report 
To propose some minor amendments to the Governance 
Agreement between the Council and Arkwood Developments 
Limited 

Recommendations 
To approve the updated Governance Agreement as set out in the 
Appendix to the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To update the Governance Agreement as required, and to ensure 
the efficient transaction of Arkwood Limited business. 
The proposals align with the Council’s Community Plan objective 
to create more and better quality homes through our role as 
developer. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.0 The Governance Agreement for the Council’s wholly owned development company, 
Arkwood Limited, was approved by Full Council on 10 April 2018. 

 
1.2 A review of the Agreement has been undertaken to ensure consistency with the 

Council’s revised internal governance arrangements (the Council moved to Executive 
Arrangements/Cabinet System in May 2022), and to consider if any other revisions 
should be recommended. At its meeting of 20 December 2022, Executive Shareholder 
Committee approved the updated Agreement for formal adoption by Full Council. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 

 
2.1 It is proposed that some minor necessary amendments are made to reflect the Council’s 

revised internal governance arrangements. These are shown as ‘tracked changes’ in the 
Appendix to the report. 

Agenda Page 32

Agenda Item 9



 
2.2 Some minor amendments to Schedule 2, Shareholder Reserved Matters, are also 

proposed.  These are also shown as ‘tracked changes’ in the Appendix to the report, 
and details are set out below. 

 
2.3 Reserved Matter no. 5 ‘Employee Recruitment and Remuneration’ reserves approval of 

a pay framework and job evaluation scheme for the Company to the Council. It is 
proposed, as an additional check and balance, for approval of any posts with total 
remuneration greater than £75K to be reserv
[...]
ew pension scheme, or 
granting any pension rights to any 
director, former director, or any members 
of any such person’s family subject to 
reporting in the Business Plan. 

Changes to pension arrangements for 
staff whether in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme or otherwise subject to 
reporting in the Business Plan.   

None. 

19. Company 
Winding up 

Passing any resolution for the 
winding up of the Company, or 
presenting any petition for its 
administration (save for in 
insolvency). 

None. None. 

A
genda P

age 59



 

27 

  

A
genda P

age 60



 

28 

[Execution blocks to be inserted] 

Agenda Page 61



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council – 7 February 2023  
 

Relevant Officer: John Robinson, Chief Executive   
 

Director Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager – Elections & Democratic Services, 
Ext. 5243 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 

Purpose of Report 
To appoint deputies for the statutory role of Electoral 
Registration Officer which is held by the Chief Executive 

Recommendations 
To approve the appointments of the Business Manager – Elections 
& Democratic Services and the Electoral Services Manager as 
Deputy Electoral Registration Officers 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To enable other officers to act in the absence of the Electoral 
Registration Officer which may be required given legislative change 
introduced by the Elections Act 2022.  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 John Robinson was appointed into the roles of Returning Officer (RO) and Electoral 
Registration Officer (ERO) when confirmed as the Council’s Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service by the Full Council on 10 April 2018.  
 

1.2 At the time of the appointment, no deputy appointments were made as the RO can 
appoint named deputies as required to perform specific election activities and it wasn’t 
considered that a Deputy ERO was requir
[...]
ent & Visitors who will also be a member of the 
Board. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposals will contribute to the creation of vibrant and self-sufficient local 
communities, working directly with communities and disadvantaged groups to create 
cultural value. This will help improve the health and wellbeing of local residents 
through targeted participatory activity, and the plans will support the Heritage & 
Culture Business Unit to deliver inclusive and sustainable economic growth as it 
further cements its position as a cultural destination and hub for the town and 
district. 
 
Options Considered 
 
The approval of the plans is a requirement of the Arts Council England’s funding 
agreement.  

 
67 2023/24 HRA BUDGET AND RENT SETTING (KEY DECISION) 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Homes & Health presented a report which detailed the 

proposed Housing Revenue Account budget for 2023/24 and charges in rent and 
service charge levels as from 1 April 2023 for recommendation to the Full Council at 
the meeting to be held on 7 February 2023 for approval.  
 
The report examined the proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue 

Agenda Page 77



Account for 2023/24 in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and provided indicative figures of income and expenditure for the 
financial years 2024/25 to 2026/27. The report also made recommendations to set 
rent levels and service charges for 2023/24. 
 
The setting of the Housing Revenue Account budget and the approval of rent levels 
would be presented to the Full Council Meeting in February 2023, which would allow 
the required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with 
the legislation.   
 
AGREED (with 5 for and 1 against) that Cabinet recommend to Council at its meeting 
on 7 February 2023: 
 
a) the HRA budget for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A1 to this report be approved; 

 
b) an increase of 5% in the 2022/23 rents of all properties in the HRA as at 31 March 

2023 be applied from 1 April 2023; 

 
c) a rent increase for all relets of 11.1%; 

 
d) the 2023/24 service charges, as set out in Appendix C, to this report be approved; 

and 

 
e) that a fund of £300,000 be created, funded by the Newark and Sherwood Homes 

Transfer Reserve to fund initiatives to support tenants impacted by the increased 

charges including a tenant welfare fund. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget and charges in rent and service 
charge levels for 2023/24 and for these to be recommended to Council at its meeting 
on 7th February 2023. 
 
Options Considered 
 
Various modelling was undertaken to assess the impact of different rent levels on the 
viability of the HRA 30-year business plan to arrive at the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Consideration was also given to varying the increases between general needs and 
supported (sheltered and extra care) accommodation but no rationale was found to 
support this, alongside the equitable nature of any decision to do so. 
 

68 ENVIRO-CRIME ENFORCEMENT (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Portfolio Holder- Cleaner, Safer Greener presented a report concerning the future 
provision of enviro-crime enforcement using a via third party enforcement company. 

Agenda Page 78



In September 2021, the Leisure & Environment Committee agreed to a one-year 
Enviro-crime enforcement pilot with a third party company, Waste Investigations, 
Support and Enforcement (WISE).  A three month extension to the original 12 month 
contract was agreed by the Cabinet in July 2022 which extended this to 25 January 
2023. Since the start of the contract and up to 31 December 2022, there had been 
3,713 fixed penalty notices issued and there had been a corresponding increase in 
awareness of environmental enforcement. It was proposed that this contract be 
extended to cover the period while the Council sought a tender exercise for the future 
provision of the service. It was
[...]
or the increase in reserves. 
 
In response to the above, the Managing Director advised that he had created a 3 year 
forecast which would require a revision to the Medium Term Financial Plan.  In 
relation to the digitisation of the service provision, he advised that an app was to be 
launched in the new year which would enable customer satisfaction data to be 
captured, details of which would be provided to the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
AGREED  that: 
 

a) the performance of Active 4 Today to Period 8 be noted;  
 

b) the 2023/24 Business Plan be considered, with the specific 
amendments as put forward by the Executive Shareholder 
Committee being incorporated; and  

 
c) the performance framework for Active 4 Today be revised and 

enhanced as outlined in the report.   
 

4 PERFORMANCE OF ARKWOOD - QUARTER 2 - 2022-23 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to present 
to Members the performance of Arkwood Developments Ltd. for Quarter 2 (July – 
September 2022).  Details of the performance were provided in the exempt appendix 
to the report. 
 
 

Agenda Page 84



AGREED that the Arkwood Performance Report be noted with the Committee 
considering the Company’s performance against its targets and objectives. 

 
5 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Assistant Director – Legal & 

Democratic Services which sought to update Members on the proposed updates to 
the Governance Agreement between the Council and Arkwood Developments Ltd.  It 
was reported that the review of the Agreement had been to ensure consistency with 
the Council’s revised internal governance arrangements and to also to consider if any 
other revisions were necessary.  The proposed revisions were detailed within the 
appendix to the report.   
 
AGREED that the updated Governance Agreement as set out in the Appendix to the 

report be approved for formal adoption by Full Council. 
 

6 EXCLUSIO
[...]


Agenda Page 93



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee 
Member) 

 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a Non-Registrable Interest regarding Application No. 
22/02122/HOUSE, Sunray, Main Street, South Scarle, as she was known to the 
applicants parents, and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillors L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registerable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

81 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December  2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
83 CAUNTON COTTAGE, AMEN CORNER, CAUNTON - 22/01902/HOUSE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the removal of the front porch and rear extension, the 
erection of a new two storey side/rear and single storey rear extensions and 
alterations to the existing window and doors and raise the existing cottage ridge.  A 
site visit had taken place previously. 
 
Members considered
[...]
	29.6 Where the Board considers that compliance with any requirement of the Council under this Agreement would place the Directors in breach or at risk of breach of the Act, any applicable legislation and/or their duties to the Company then the Board s...

	Schedule 1 Support Services
	Schedule 2 Shareholder Reserved Matters


	10 Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer
	12a Cabinet - 6 December 2022
	12b Cabinet (Performance) - 20 December 2022
	12c Cabinet - 17 January 2023
	Minutes
	Exempt minutes , 17/01/2023 Cabinet

	12d Executive Shareholder Committee - 20 December 2022
	20.12.22 - Exempt Minutes , 20/12/2022 Executive Shareholder Committee

	12e Planning Committee - 8 December 2022
	12f Planning Committee - 19 January 2023
	12g Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 11 January 2023



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor A Freeman, Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
S Haynes, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor 
J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, 
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor M Pringle, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, 
Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, 
Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor K Girling and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor T Wendels declared an Other Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – 
Arkwood Developments Limited Governance Agreement Amendments as a Director of 
Arkwood Developments. The Council noted the interests previously declared by 
Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – Minutes for Noting. 
 

50 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice. 
 

51 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
52 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman announced the winners of the ‘Serving People – Improving Lives’ 
Awards for staff in 2022. The winners were at Full Council having already been 
presented with their awards at an event held in December 2022. 
 
Team of the Year – Street Scene 
Manager of the Year – Sarah Lawrie  
Colleague of the Year – Clare Johnson-Cooper  



Apprentice of the Year – Lily Kempster  
Chief Executive’s Award – Andy Hardy   
 
The Council congratulated the award winners.  
 
The Chairman also received the Armed Forces Covenant Gold Award Certificate from 
Andrew Weaver and Kevin Winter on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Chairman also invites Councillor Mrs R Crowe to share in her success in being 
presented with a Badge of Honour by representatives from Emmendigen. This was 
only the third award of the Badge of Honour that had been given.  
 
The Chairman also reminded Members of her charity fund raising musical event being 
held on Saturday, 25 February 2023 at 7pm, at the North Muskham Rural Community 
Centre.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Homes & Health, Councillor T Wendels, advised Members 
that the Broadleaves Extra Care Housing Scheme in Boughton had been announced as 
the regional winner of the LABC Building Excellence Awards 2022 for Best Large Social 
Housing Development and he thanked everyone involved. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner, Safer, Greener, Councillor R Jackson, reminded 
Members that the Great British Spring Clean week started on 17 March 2023, and 
encouraged parishes to participate. He also advised that on 18 March 2023 the Major 
Oak saplings would be planted for those who had applied for them. 
 

53 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO. 3.1 TO RECEIVE THE PRESENTATION OR THE 
DEBATING OF ANY PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 3.1, Councillor A Freemen presented a 
petition with 250 signatures which called for the foot crossing across the railway line 
at Thoresby Junction, Edwinstowe to be kept open.  
 
It was noted this would be taken up by the local Ward Members with 
Nottinghamshire County Council as the appropriate body. 
 

54 2023/24 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer and Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing which 
set out the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for the 2023/24 financial 
year, provided indicative amounts of income and expenditure for the 2024/25 to 
2026/27 financial years; and sought approval for rent levels and service charges for 
2023/24 (with effect from the first Monday in April 2023) as detailed in Appendices A, 
B and C to the report. 
 
The Cabinet, at their meeting held on 17 January 2023, recommended approval of the 
HRA budget for 2023/24, an increase of 5% on rents, a rent increase of 11.1% on all 
relets, changes is service charges, and the creation of a £30,000 tenant support fund.  
 



Councillor T Wendels moved and Councillor D Lloyd seconded the recommendations 
contained in the report, which reflected the recommendations made by the Cabinet.  
 
Councillor P Peacock moved, and Councillor L Brazier seconded an amendment that: 
 
a) the HRA budget for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to this report be approved; 
b) an increase of 3% in the 2022/23 rents of all properties in the HRA as of 31 March 

2023 be applied from 1 April 2023; 
c) the 2023/24 service charges, as set out in Appendix C, to this report be approved; 

and  
d) a fund of £300,000 be created, funded by the Newark and Sherwood Homes 

Transfer Reserve to fund initiatives to support tenants impacted by the increased 
charges including a tenant welfare fund as outlined from 2.44 of this report.  

 
Members debated the proposed amendment and on being put to the vote, it was lost 
with 9 votes for and 27 against. 
 
The Council considered the substantive motion and it was AGREED (with 29 votes for 
and 7 against) that:  
 
a) the HRA budget for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to this report be approved; 

 
b) an increase of 5% in the 2022/23 rents of all properties in the HRA as of 31 

March 2023 be applied from 1 April 2023; 
 
c) a rent increase of 11.1% on all formula rents which will be applied upon relet; 

 
d) the 2023/24 service charges, as set out in Appendix C, to this report be 

approved: and 
 

e) a fund of £300,000 be created, funded by the Newark and Sherwood Homes 
Transfer Reserve to fund initiatives to support tenants impacted by the increased 
charges including a tenant welfare fund as outlined from 2.44 of the report. 

 
(Councillor R White left the meeting following consideration of this item).  
 

55 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED GOVERNANCE AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which proposed some minor amendments to the Governance Agreement 
between the Council and Arkwood Developments Limited. 
 

A review of the Governance Agreement had been undertaken to ensure consistency 
with the Council’s revised governance arrangements, and to consider if any other 
revisions should be recommended. The proposed minor amendments were 
highlighted in the appendix to the report, and these had been recommended for 
approval by the Executive Shareholder Committee at their meeting held on 20 
December 2022.  
 

AGREED (unanimously) that the updated Governance Agreement as set out in the 
Appendix to the report be approved. 

 



56 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which sought to appoint deputies for the statutory role of Electoral 
Registration Officer which is held be the Chief Executive. It was reported that this 
would enable other officers to act in the absence of the Electoral Registration Officer 
which may be required given the legislative change introduced by the Elections Act 
2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the appointments of the Business Manager – Elections 

& Democratic Services and the Electoral Services Manager as Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officers, be approved. 

 
57 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor A Freeman moved 

and Councillor L Brazier seconded a motion to the following effect:  
 
“That the Council in its reports, minutes, press releases and general communications 
stops referring to a ‘cost of living challenge’ and call it what it actually is, a ‘cost of 
living crisis’”.  
 
Councillor D Lloyd proposed an addition to the wording, which was supported by 
Councillor A Freeman as the mover of the motion, as follows:  
 
“acknowledging the financial support from central government, the speed with which 
this Council has distributed its component of that and the additional finances and 
initiatives that this Council is implementing both directly and with partners”. 
 
The amended motion, on being put to the meeting, was declared carried, 
unanimously.  
 

58 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

58a CABINET - 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

58b CABINET (PERFORMANCE) - 20 DECEMBER 2022 
 

58c CABINET - 17 JANUARY 2023 
 

58d EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 20 DECEMBER 2022 
 

58e PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

58f PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19 JANUARY 2023 
 

 Minute No. 86 – Temporary Vaccination Centre, Brackenhurst (Nottingham Trent 
University), Southwell 
 

Councillor B Laughton thanked the NHS and the volunteers who had provided the 
covid vaccination service at Brackenhurst. 
 



58g TRUSTEE BOARD OF THE GILSTRAP AND WILLIAM EDWARD KNIGHT CHARITIES - 11 
JANUARY 2023 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.18 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


